The lenders under our unsecured line of credit include affiliates of Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC, Raymond James & Associates, Inc., UBS
Securities LLC, Wells Fargo Securities, LLC and one or more other underwriters. Also, UBS Securities LLC, Wells Fargo Securities, LLC
and/or their affiliates own shares of our Series A preferred stock. A portion of the net proceeds of this offering will be received by these
underwriters and their affiliates because we intend to use the net proceeds to repay borrowings under our unsecured line of credit and to fund the
redemption of our Series A preferred stock.

S-8

Edgar Filing: BioMed Realty Trust Inc - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the historical consolidated capitalization of our company as of December 31, 2012 and our pro forma consolidated
capitalization as of December 31, 2012, as adjusted to give effect to (1) the application of the estimated net proceeds of this offering and
(2) borrowings of $49.0 million under our unsecured line of credit after December 31, 2012, used to fund development activities and for other
general corporate and working capital purposes.

Historical
Consolidated

Pro Forma
Consolidated
as Adjusted

($ in 000s) ($ in 000s)
Mortgages and other secured loans $ 571,652 $ 571,652
Unsecured loans and lines of credit(1) 1,597,633
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 15,000,000 shares authorized, including the Series A preferred stock,
$198,000,000 liquidation preference ($25.00 per share), 7,920,000 shares issued and outstanding as of
December 31, 2012 and on a pro forma as adjusted basis(1) 191,469 191,469
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized, 154,327,818 shares issued and
outstanding as of December 31, 2012; 250,000,000 shares authorized, 165,827,818 shares issued and
outstanding on a pro forma consolidated as adjusted basis(2) 1,543 1,658
Additional paid-in capital 2,781,849
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net (54,725) (54,725)
Dividends in excess of earnings (443,280) (443,280)

Total stockholders� equity 2,476,856
Noncontrolling interest in our operating partnership 7,685 7,685

Total equity 2,484,541

Total capitalization $ 4,653,826 $

(1) Pro forma amount reflects the initial use of the net proceeds of this offering to repay a portion of the outstanding indebtedness
under our unsecured line of credit. However, in or about March 2013, after a required redemption notice period, we intend to
redeem all of the outstanding shares of our Series A preferred stock using borrowings under our unsecured line of credit and
cash on hand.

(2) The common stock outstanding as shown assumes no exercise of the underwriters� option to purchase additional shares and
excludes as of December 31, 2012 (a) 2,579,788 shares issuable upon exchange of outstanding units of our operating